

No. 18-1415

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ASARCO, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND
SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,
AFL-CIO, CLC,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Marty L. Brimmage
Lacy Lawrence
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2300 N. Field Street
Suite 1800
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 969-2800

Rex S. Heinke
Counsel of Record
Jessica M. Weisel
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1999 Avenue of the
Stars, Suite 600
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 229-1000
rheinke@akingump.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED3

 I. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Conflicts
 With Several Circuits’ Decisions About
 An Arbitrator’s Authority To Disregard
 No Add Provisions.3

 II. The Ninth Circuit Held That ASARCO
 Submitted The Scope Of The
 Arbitrator’s Authority To The
 Arbitrator For Decision When It Argued
 That He Could Not Violate The No Add
 Provision, Which Created Another
 Circuit Split.....10

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AGCO Corp. v. Anglin</i> , 216 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Beer Workers Local Union 744</i> , 280 F.3d 1133 (7th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>China Minmetals Materials Imp. & Exp. Co., Ltd. v. Chi Mei Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2003)	10, 11
<i>Coady v. Ashcraft & Gerel</i> , 223 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)	11
<i>CP Kelco US, Inc. v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs</i> , 381 F. App’x 808 (10th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	10
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	10
<i>Int’l Assoc. of Machinists v. Howmet Corp.</i> , 466 F.2d 1249 (9th Cir 1972)	5

<i>Int'l Union of Operating Engineers, Local 139 v. J.H. Findorff & Son, Inc., 393 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2004)</i>	9
<i>Kraft Foods, Inc. v. Office and Prof'l Employees Int'l Union, AFL-CIO, CLC, Local 1295, 203 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2000)</i>	5
<i>Opals on Ice Lingerie v. Bodylines Inc., 320 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2003)</i>	11
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter, 569 U.S. 564 (2013)</i>	7
<i>Pa. Power Co. v. Local Union No. 272 of the IBEW, 276 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2001)</i>	4
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp., 559 U.S. 662 (2009)</i>	5, 7
<i>Tobacco Workers Int'l Union, Local 317 v. Lorillard Corp., 448 F.2d 949 (4th Cir. 1971)</i>	5
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union, AFL- CIO v. Misco, Inc., 484 U.S. 29 (1987)</i>	6
<i>United States Soccer Fed'n, Inc. v. United States Nat'l Soccer Team Players Ass'n, 838 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2016)</i>	9, 10

<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp., 363 U.S. 593 (1960)</i>	2
<i>Volt Information Sciences v. Board of Trustees, 489 U.S. 468 (1989)</i>	5
